

NODOR NODOR

RFQ COPY

1115 Sheller Ave.

Michael L. Kissel, Vice President

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Chambersburg, PA 17201

Brechbill & Helman Const. Co., Inc.

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Solicitation

NUMBER

PAGE

DEFK13000

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV

304-341-6368 25311-1099

DATE PRINTED BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 08/30/2012 CAT. AMOUNT LINE QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE ΑΦΟΕΝΟΨΜ ΝΟ 3 SEE ATTACHED PAGES. END OF ADDENDUM NO. 3 968-20 \$001 JB 1 BUILDING CONSTRUCTION THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DEFK13000 ***** TOTAL: 2012 AUG 30 PM 1: 26 WV PURCHASING SIGNATURE TELEPHONE (717) 263-4621 August 30, 2012 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 25-1156439

WVARNG Buckhannon Armed Forces Readiness Center BID FORM - SECTION I (Base Bid and Alternates)

Dated: August 30, 2012 (Bidder to insert date bid submitted)
SUBMITTED BY:
Brechbill & Helman Const. Co., Inc. (Hereinafter called "Bidder")
West Virginia Contractor's License Number: WV 001290
SUBMITTED TO:
The State of West Virginia (hereinafter called "Owner")
The Bidder, being familiar with local conditions affecting the cost of the Work and the contract documents, including Instructions to Bidders, Bid Form, General Conditions, Drawings, Specifications, and any Addenda or Clarifications issued, hereby proposes to furnish all material, labor, tools, taxes, transportation and expendable equipment and all service necessary to complete in a workman like manner all the work required for:
The Buckhannon Armed Forces Readiness Center West Virginia Army National Guard Buckhannon, Upshur, West Virginia
All in accordance with the Drawings and Specifications as prepared by Omni Associates-Architects, Inc., 1543 Fairmont Avenue, Fairmont, West Virginia 26554 (304)367-1417.
BASE BID:
For the Sum of:
Fourteen Million Nine Hundred Eighty One Thousand
Vine Hundred Eighty Three Dollars
(\$ 14,981,983.00)
(The Base Bid includes the summation of items as described in Section II of the Bid Form.)

ALTERNATES:

The stated base bid is subject to the following additions for Alternates which the Owner may select. ('Provide' means 'furnish and install.' Include in bids below all related coordination and modification requirements associated with the Work of each Alternate.)

WVARNG Buckhannon AFRC Omni Project No. 21117 The OWNER may or may not select the deductive alternate.

The contract will be awarded based on the grand total of the Base Bid, the Deductive Alternate if selected, and any Alternate Bid Items. OWNER will select Alternate Bid Items by funding source in the order presented in the bid documents, and OWNER reserves the right to accept or reject the alternate bid(s) if the costs exceed the amount budgeted by funding source for the Project. This language supersedes any language contained in the AIA A701 with reference to the acceptance of bid (award).

Refer to Section 012300 entitled "Alternates" for description of Alternates (Amount to be shown in both words and numbers.):

DEDUCTIVE ALTERNATES (Federal Funding):

Alternate No. 1: Asphalt Paving - CIRCLE DEDUCT OR ADD
DEDUCT or ADD the sum of: Four Hunared Twenty Two Thousand Four
Hundred Thirty One Dollars (\$422,43100).
ADDITIVE ALTERNATES (Federal Funding):
Alternate No. 2: Wash Rack
ADD the sum of: Two Hundred Fifty Two Thousand One Hundred Sixteen
Dollars (\$252,116.00).
Alternate No. 3: Loading Ramp
ADD the sum of: Two Hungred Twelve Thousand Eight Hundred
Winety Nine Dollers (\$ 212,899.00).
Alternate No. 6: Military Equipment Parking Concrete Paving
ADD the sum of: Three Hundred Tuenty Eight Thousand Seven
fundred Thirty Six Dollers (\$ 328, 736.00).
Alternate No. 7: Fuel Point
ADD the sum of: Two Hundred Eighty One Thousand One Hundred
Forty Eight Dollers (\$ 281,148.00).

Alternate No. 8: Roof Screen
ADD the sum of: Eghty Eight Thousand Three Hundred
Seven Vollars (\$ 88,307.00).
Alternate No. 9: Wall Coverings for Rooms 130 & 131
ADD the sum of: Twenty thousand Sixtuadral Winely Six
Dollars (\$20,696.00).
ADDITIVE ALTERNATES (State Funding):
Alternate No. 4: Operable Partition Walls
ADD the sum of: One Hundred Thousand Thirty Five Dollars
(\$ 100 ₁ 035 ⁻⁰⁰).
Alternate No. 5: AV and Lighting Controls for Conference Center and Classrooms
ADD the sum of: One Hundred Four Thousand Fix Hundred Winety
One Dollars (\$ 104,591.00).
Alternate No. 10: Security Fencing Upgrade
ADD the sum of: Five Moused Two Hundred Fisty Dollars
(\$ 5,250.00°).
Alternate No. 11: Increase Size of Emergency Generator

ADD the sum of: One Hundred Eighteen Thousand Six Hundred

FIET Dollars (\$ 118,650.00).

WVARNG Buckhannon AFRC
Omni Project No. 21117

Addendum No. 2 14 August 2012

If awarded contract on Base Bid, I (we) agree to perform the work to completion and ready for operation and use no later than 730 days from Notice to Proceed. The Contractor has up to 90 days to request Notice to Proceed. In addition to liquidated damages specified in Federal Guidelines, General Provisions 54, an additional fee of \$1,250.00 for the first day to cover expenses to the Government will be assessed. Total liquidated damages are \$2,750.00 first day and \$1,500.00 per day thereafter for work not completed after contract completion date.

For the purpose of this contract, one calendar day is counted from midnight to midnight and also any part of that 24-hour day period shall be counted as one calendar day. The Bidder certifies that this bid has been arrived at independently, without consultation, communication, or agreement as to any matter relating to this bid with any other bidder or with any competitor. The Bidder agrees that the Owner reserves the right to reject any or all bids, and to waive any formalities in the bidding. The Bidder agrees that this bid shall be good and binding and may not be withdrawn for a period of 120 days.

The Bidder acknowledges receipt of the following Addenda: (Please list by number and date.)

1 - 8/2/12 2 - 8/14/12 3 - 8/23/12	
SIGNATURE OF BIDDER:	-M/J/
Firm: Brechbill & Helman Const. Co., Inc.	By: ///
Address: 1115 Sheller Ave.	Title: Vice President
Address: Chambersburg, PA 17201	Phone: (717) 263-4621
Address:	Fax:(717) 263-8498
Tax Cert#: 1022-9239	

END OF SECTION I

BID FORM - SECTION II - (Unit Prices)

The costs indicated below are included in, and are a breakdown of, the Base Bid. In the event the total segregated prices shown below differ from the Base Bid indicated above, the Base Bid will govern.

In the event that unit quantities stated below differ from quantities required for completion of the Work, unit costs as stated below shall be the basis of adjustments in Contract Sum, in accordance with Contract Conditions, Section 012200 – Unit Prices.

Item No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
General	Contract Administration				
1	Armed Forces Readiness Center	LS	1 \$	10,701,588	\$10,701,588. ⁰⁰
1a	Fire Pump	LS	1	\$60,314,00	\$60,314.00
1b	Kitchen, Chair/Table Storage, Corridor	LS	1	525,918	\$525,918
2	Mobilization/Demobilization	LS	1 .	\$140,467.0	\$140,467,00
3	General Administration	LS	1	4457,131,00	\$457,131.00
4	Project Quality Control	LS	1	\$67,144,00	\$ 67,144.00
Site Prep	paration				
5	WVDOH Encroachment Permit (Allowance No. 1)	LS	1	\$2,000.00	#2,000,00
6	Site Preparation	LS	1	\$53,000.00	\$ 53,000.00
7	Building Demolition	LS	1	# 31,800,00	\$ 53,000.00 \$ 31,800.00
8	Sediment and Erosion Control	LS	1	\$ 63,600.00	\$ 63,600.00
9	Retention Pond	LS	1	\$31,800,00	#31,800,00
10	Waste Removal	TN	2	#530,00	#1,060.00
11	Utility Relocation (Allowance No. 2)	LS	1	\$5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00
Earthwo	rk				
12	Unclassified Excavation	CY	64,000	\$6.67	\$426,714.00
13	Lean concrete Backfill	CY	200	\$180.20	436,040,00

14	Subgrade Preparation	SY	30,000	\$ 6.36	#190,800,00
15	Soil Drying	TN	100	\$ 318.00	\$ 31,600.00
16	Removal and Replacement	CY	2,000	(Table 1)	\$ 21,200.00
17	Over-Excavation	SY	500	#31.80	\$ 15,900.00
18	6" Subsurface Drains	LF	1,500	\$ 31.30	\$ 31,800.00
Roads a	and Paving				
19	7" Concrete Paving	SY	13,600	18.77	# 786,194.00
20	Free Draining Base Trench and Piping	LF	4,078	\$ 26,50	\$108,067.00
21	Fabric Separation	SY	13,600	\$ 1.06	# 14,416.00
22	Fabric Woven	SY	10,180	\$ 1.17	\$ 11,870.00
23	Hardstand Paving	SY	10,180	#21.99	\$ 223,851.00
24	Pavement Marking	LS	1	113,698.00	\$3,698.00
25	Wheel Stops	EA	146	\$ 67,32	\$ 9,829.00
26	Concrete Curbing	LF	58	\$ 31.79	# 1'8AH'00
27	Signage	LS	1	104,317,00	\$4,317.00
28	Gravel Apron	LF	758	我9.12	\$6911,00
Miscell	aneous				
29	Sidewalk	SY	1,100	\$ 92.61	\$ 101,866.00
30	Type I Lawns	LS	1	11,84D,00	# 14,840,00
31	Type II Lawns	LS	1	891,425,00	\$ 91,425,00
32	Type III Ground Cover	LS	1	\$11,925,00	\$11,925,00
33	Farm Gate	EA	1	81,219.00	# 1,219,00
34	5' Personnel Gate	EA	2	\$1,113,00	82,226,00
35	16' Double Swing Gate	EA	2	\$3,021.00	\$6,042.00

36	20' Sliding Gate	EA	1	#8,0560	#8,056.0
37	24' Sliding Gate	EA	1	#8,692.00	#8,692,00
38	Field Fencing	LF	3,045	#7,42	#ZZ,594.00
39	Security Fencing	LF	1,252	#30,98	#38,792.00
40	40' Flagpole	EA	1		#4,284,00
41	Force Protection Wall	LF	960	#83.92	\$80,560.00
42	Loading Dock Wall	LS	1	\$13,227.00	# 13,227.00
43	Bollards 8"	EA	13	d813.69	\$10,578.00
44	Bollards 12"	EA	2	\$832,50	#1,665.00
45	Bollards Removable	EA	3	# 957.67	\$ 2,873.00
46	Trash Enclosure	LS	1	#12,089.50	\$12,089.00
47	Fuel Truck Pad	LS	1	#Z1,200,00	# 21,200,00
48	Gravel Maintenance Strip	LF	652	\$15.90	#10,367.00
Water					
49	4" PVC Water	LF	15	\$53.00	# 795.00
50	6" PVC Water	LF	1,795	#21.20	\$ 38,054.00
51	10" PVC Water	LF	143	#26.50	#3,790.00
52	12" PVC Water	LF	244	\$63.60	# 15,518.00
53	12" DIP Water	LF	40	\$ 106.00	# 4,240.00
54	Fire Hydrant	EA	3	3,710.00	# 11,130.00
Sewer					
55	Manholes, Sanitary Sewer	VF	35	*318.00	#11,130,00
56	Frame and Cover, Sanitary Sewer	EA	5	#402,80	#2,014.00
57	4" PVC Sanitary Sewer	LF	50	# _{23,32}	\$1,166.00
L					

58	6" PVC Sanitary Sewer	LF	181	#28.62	\$5/80.00
59	8" PVC Sanitary Sewer	LF	350	\$37,10	\$12,985,0
60	8" DIP Sanitary Sewer	LF	40	\$127,20	\$ 5,068,∞
Gas	•				
61	3" Gas Service Line	LF	652	B15.90	\$10360.00
Storm 1	Drainage				
62	6" PVC Storm	LF	518	t 26.50	\$ 13,727.00
63	8"PVC Storm	LF	815	\$37.10	\$ 30,237.00
64	12" PVC Storm	LF	245	80.968	\$7,272.00
65	12" HDPE Storm	LF	232	8 37.10	\$ 8,607.00
66	18" HDPE Storm	LF	1,152	th 47,70	\$54,950,00
67	24" HDPE Storm	LF	707	\$58.30	\$41,218.00
68	30" HDPE Storm	LF	459	\$81.62	\$37,464.00
69	Type 2 Ditch	LF	30	\$ 63.60	\$1,908.50
70	Type 4 Ditch	LF	3,488	814.84	\$ 51,762.00
71	Junction Box	EA	3	\$3'011'00	\$ 6,042.00
72	Type "B" Drop Inlets	EA	19	16/1802.00	\$ 3H,238.00
73	Type "G" Drop Inlets	EA	3	\$778.0	\$2,334.00
74	12" In-Line Yard Drain	EA	4	#1"484"00	\$5,936.00
75	Drain Basin	EA	15	to 1,378.00	\$20,610.00
76	Trench Drain and Grate	LF	24	\$ 262°0	ts 6,360.00
77	Concrete Headwall	EA	4	\$1,802.00	\$7,208.00
			BAS		14,981,983,00

BID	ALTERNATES - DEDU	JCTIV	VE		
	TERNATE #1 – Asphalt Paving –WRITE II CT OR ADD)	v AI	OD		
78	HMA Wearing Course	TN	1,006	#92.24	# 92,793,00
79	HMA Base Course	TN	4,348	#76.13	#331,015,00
80	Free Draining Base	TN	2,818	#65.66	#185,027.00
19	7" Concrete Paving (Deduct)	SY	-3,201	#58,23	\$186,404.00
				Alt. Total	#422,431,00

BID	ALTERNATES - ADD	ITIVE	() ()		
BID AL	CTERNATE #2 – Wash Rack			d/ MX	
19	7" Concrete Paving	SY	700	762 02	\$37,751,00
20	Free Draining Base Trench and Piping	LF	176	#26.25	\$4,620,00
21	Fabric Separation	SY	700	#1.05	\$735,°°
81	1-1/2" PVC Water	LF	636	#15.75	#10,017.00
58	6" PVC Sanitary Sewer	LF	68	#28.35	#1,928,00
82	Cleanout, Sanitary Sewer	EA	1	#158.00	4158.00
83	Oil/Water Separator	EA	1	\$ 65,553.0	\$ 65,553.00
84	Vehicle Wash Rack	LS	1	#131,354.00	\$131,354.00
				Alt. Total	1252,116,00

Addendum No. 2 14 August 2012

19	7" Concrete Paving	SY	1,390	a 51.36	\$71,391.0
20	Free Draining Base Trench and Piping	LF	40	\$ 26.25	\$1,050,00
21	Fabric Separation	SY	1,390	8 10.39	214'AAd'00
88	30' Double Swing Gate	EA	1	\$4,515.00	84,515,00
65	12" HDPE Storm	LF	130	#36.75 MIK	\$ 4,778,00
72	Type "B" Drop Inlets	EA	2	\$ 1785.00	#3,570.00
89	Loading Ramp	LS	1	\$113,146.00	#113,146,00
				Alt. Total	#212,899.°

19	7" Concrete Paving	SY	9,393	\$ 56,10	\$ 526,975.00
21	Fabric Separation	SY	9,393	#1.05	#9,863.00
22	Fabric Woven (Deduct)	SY	-9,393	#-1.16	#10,849.00
23	Hardstand Paving (Deduct)	SY	-9,393	# 21,00	# 197,253.00

Addendum No. 2 14 August 2012

19	7" Concrete Paving	SY	855	\$83.70	\$71,562.00
20	Free Draining Base Trench and Piping	LF	223	\$26.25	\$ 5,854.00
21	Fabric Separation	SY	855	11,05	\$ 89B.00
58	6" PVC Sanitary Sewer	LF	110	128.35	13,119,00
60	8" DIP Sanitary Sewer	LF	40	\$126.00	\$ 5,040.00
82	Cleanout, Sanitary Sewer	EA	1	\$152,∞	\$150.00
85	Fuel Point	LS	1	\$128,523	\$ 128,523,0
86	Fuel Dispensing System (Allowance No. 3)	LS	1	\$66,000.00	8 40,000.00
				Alt. Total	\$ 281,148,00

ID AI	LTERNATE #10 – Security Fenci	ng Upgrade			
87	Upgrade to 8' Fabric	LS	1	5,250,00	\$ 5,250.00
				Alt. Total	\$5,250.00

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THE	SE PRESENTS, That we, the undersigr	ned, Brechbill & Helman Construction Co., Inc.
of 1115 Sheller Ave.		201, as Principal, and Hartford Fire Insurance Company
of One Hartford Plaza	Hartford, CT 06115 a corporat	on organized and existing under the laws of the State of
Connecticut with its principal of	office in the City of Hartford, CT	as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State (\$5%) for the payment of which,
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the p	penal sum of Five percent (5%) of	the (\$5%) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be made, we jointly	and severally bind ourselves, our heirs	, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
The Condition of the above	obligation is such that whereas the Pri	ncipal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Department of Administration a certa WVARNG Armed Forces Rese	ain bid or proposal, attached hereto and rve Center	d made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
Construction of a Readiness Co	enter	
Buckhannon, West Virginia		
NOW THEREFORE,		
agreement created by the acceptance	epted and the Principal shall enter into a ands and insurance required by the bid be of said bid, then this obligation shall it erstood and agreed that the lightity of the	a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full ne Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
The Surety, for the value re way impaired or affected by any extension.	ceived, hereby stipulates and agrees the nation of the time within which the Oblig	nat the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no see may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, F	nncipal and Surety have hereunto set	their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have caused their corporate seals to	be affixed hereunto and these present	s to be signed by their proper officers, this
	, 20_12	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
Principal Corporate Seal		Brechbill & Helman Construction Co., Inc. (Name of Principal) By (Must be President of Vice President)
		Michael L. Kissel, Vice President (Title)
Surety Corporate Seal		Hartford Fire Insurance Company (Name of Surety)
MPORTANT - Surety executing bo	ends must be licensed in West Virgin	Attorney-in-Fact Anthony S. Phillips, Attorney-in-Fact at to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals
nust be affixed, a power of attorne	y must be attached.	and the state of the state of the state of the state seals

BID BOND PREPARATION INSTRUCTIONS

			RFQ/RFP# (B)
		pt.i n.	
(A)	WV State Agency	Bid Bo	ong PRESENTS, That we, the undersigned,
17	(Stated on Page 1 "Spending Unit")	(C)of(D) (E)
	Request for Quotation Number (upper	as Principal, and(F)	of (G)
	right comer of page #1)		organized and existing under the law's
(C)	Your Company Name	of the State of (I) with i	ts principal office in the City of
(D)	City, Location of your Company	(J) as Surety, are	held and firmly bound unto The State
(E)	State, Location of your Company	of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal:	sum of(K)
(F)	Surety Corporate Name	(\$) for the payme	nt of which, well and truly to be made,
(G)	City, Location of Surety	we jointly and severally bind ourselves, ou	r heirs, administrators, executors,
(H)	State, Location of Surety	successors and assigns.	
(I)	State of Surety Incorporation		ation is such that whereas the Principal
(J) (K)	City of Surety Incorporation Minimum amount of acceptable bid	has submitted to the Purchasing Section of	
(14)	bond is 5% of total bid. You may state	a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto a	nd inade a part hereof to enter into a
	"5% of bid" or a specific amount on	contract in writing for (M)	
	this line in words.	(IVI)	
(L)	Amount of bond in figures		
(M)	Brief Description of scape of work	NOW THEREFORE,	
(N)	Day of the month	(a) If said bid shall be rejected, o	r
(O)	Month	(b) If said bid shall be accepted a	
(P)	Year	contract in accordance with the bid or prop	osal attached hereto and shall furnish
(Q)	Name of Corporation	any other bonds and insurance required by	the bid or proposal, and shall in all
(R)	Raised Corporate Seal of Principal	other respects perform the agreement create	ed by the acceptance of said bid then
(S)	Signature of President or Vice	this obligation shall be mill and void, other	wise this obligation shall remain in full
(37)	President	force and effect. It is expressly understood	and agreed that the liability of the
(T) (U)	Title of person signing	Surety for any and all claims hereunder sha	II, in no event, exceed the penal
(V)	Raised Corporate Scal of Surety Corporate Name of Surety	amount of this obligation as herein stated	
(W)	Signature of Attorney in Fact of the	The Surety for value received, he	reby stipulates and agrees that the
(")	Surety	obligations of said Surety and its bond shall	be in no way impaired or affected by
NOTE:	Dated. Power of Attorney with Raised	any extension of time within which the Obl Surety does hereby waive notice of any suc	igee may accept such bid; and said
	Surety Seal must accompany this bid	IN WITNESS WHEDEOF Dringle	n extension. pal and Surety have hereunto set their
	bond	hands and seals, and such of them as are co	thorstions have caused their compacts
		seals to be affixed hereto and these presents	to be gloved by their namer officers
		this (N) day of (O)	20 (P)
		Principal Corporate Seal	(Q)
			(Name of Principal)
		(R)	By(S)
			(Must be President or
		<i>3</i> 6	Vice President)
			(T)
		(U)	Title
		Surety Corporate Scal	(10)
		Sarad Corporate Octi	(V) (Name of Surety)
			(Maine of antery)
			(W)
			Attomey-in-Fact
		IMPORTANT Cumb and the	and the second of the second o
		IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds mu transact surety insurance. Raised Corporate	Soals must be affined and a B
		Altomore west be attached	10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 1

Altomey must be attached,

AGENCY_

POWER OF ATTORNEY

Direct Inquiries/Claims to:

THE HARTFORD BOND, T-4

P.O. BOX 2103, 690 ASYLUM AVENUE HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 06115

call: 888-266-3488 or fax: 860-757-5835

X	KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS THAT:	Agency Code: 44-411728
Hartford Accident and Indemnity Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut Hartford Underwriters Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut Twin City Fire Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana Hartford Insurance Company of Illinois, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Illinois Hartford Insurance Company of the Midwest, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana	X Hartford Fire Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the la	ws of the State of Connecticut
Hartford Underwriters Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut Twin City Fire Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana Hartford Insurance Company of Illinois, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Illinois Hartford Insurance Company of the Midwest, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana	X Hartford Casualty Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under	the laws of the State of Indiana
Twin City Fire Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana Hartford Insurance Company of Illinois, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Illinois Hartford Insurance Company of the Midwest, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana	X Hartford Accident and Indemnity Company, a corporation duly organized u	under the laws of the State of Connecticut
Hartford Insurance Company of Illinois, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Illinois Hartford Insurance Company of the Midwest, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana	Hartford Underwriters Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized u	inder the laws of the State of Connecticut
Hartford Insurance Company of the Midwest, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana	Twin City Fire Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the l	aws of the State of Indiana
	Hartford Insurance Company of Illinois, a corporation duly organized under	the laws of the State of Illinois
Hartford Insurance Company of the Southeast, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Florida	Hartford Insurance Company of the Midwest, a corporation duly organized	under the laws of the State of Indiana
	Hartford Insurance Company of the Southeast, a corporation duly organize	ted under the laws of the State of Florida

having their home office in Hartford, Connecticut, (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Companies") do hereby make, constitute and appoint, up to the amount of unlimited:

Robert N. Striewig, Jr., Anthony S. Phillips

Wormleysburg, PA

their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign its name as surety(ies) only as delineated above by A, and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other written instruments in the nature thereof, on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

In Witness Whereof, and as authorized by a Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies on January 22, 2004 the Companies have caused these presents to be signed by its Assistant Vice President and its corporate seals to be hereto affixed, duly attested by its Assistant Secretary. Further, pursuant to Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies, the Companies hereby unambiguously affirm that they are and will be bound by any mechanically applied signatures applied to this Power of Attorney.



Scott Sadowsky, Assistant Secretary

M. Ross Fisher, Assistant Vice President

STATE OF CONNECTICUT

COUNTY OF HARTFORD

Hartford

On this 3rd day of March, 2008, before me personally came M. Ross Fisher, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the County of Hartford, State of Connecticut; that he is the Assistant Vice President of the Companies, the corporations described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of the said corporations; that the seals affixed to the said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by authority of the Boards of Directors of said corporations and that he signed his name thereto by like authority.



Scott E. Paseka Notary Public

My Commission Expires October 31, 2012

I, the undersigned, Assistant Vice President of the Companies, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is still in full force effective as of 30th. August, 2012 Signed and sealed at the City of Hartford.

















Gary W. Stumper, Assistant Vice President



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF Pennsylvania
COUNTY OF Franklin , TO-WIT:
I, <u>Michael L. Kissel</u> , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of <u>Brechbill & Helman Const. Co., Inc.</u> ; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that Brechbill & Helman Const. Co., Inc. (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
Brechbill & Helman Const. Co., Inc. (Company Name) By:
Title: Michael L. Kissel, Vice President
Date: August 30, 2012
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 30 day of August, 2012.
By Commission expires February 23, 2016 COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Notarial Seal Barbra L. Runyon, Notary Public Chambersburg Boro, Franklin County Chambersburg Boro, Franklin County Chambersburg Boro, Franklin County
My Commission Expires Feb. 23, 2016 (Notary Public) MEMBER, PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF NOTARIES (Notary Public)

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

Rev March 2009

CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE PAGE

By signing below, I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that I am submitting this bid or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the bidder to execute this bid or any documents related thereto on bidder's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the bidder in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the bidder has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

(Company)	
M/ //	Michael L. Kissel, Vice President
(Representative Name, Title)	
(717) 263-4621 - phone (71	7) 263-8498 - fax
(111) 200 4021 PHONE (11	
(Contact Phone/Fax Number)	

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.: DEFK13000

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addendum Numbers Received:

(Check the box next to each addendum received)

¥	[X]	Addendum No. 1]]	Addendum No. 6	
	[X]	Addendum No. 2]]	Addendum No. 7	
	[X]	Addendum No. 3	[]	Addendum No. 8	
	[]	Addendum No. 4	[]	Addendum No. 9	
	[]	Addendum No. 5]]	Addendum No. 10	
further discus	I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I further understand that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral discussion held between Vendor's representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.						
	Brechbill & Helman Const. Co., Inc.						
Company							
				1/1	1	Michael L. Kissel, Vice President	
					,	Authorized Signature	

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

August 30, 2012 Date